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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF AYUSH 

 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2077 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 10
th

 DECEMBER, 2021 

 

LIST OF OPERATIONAL AYUSH INTEGRATED AND UPCOMING 

AYURVEDA HOSPITAL 

 

2077.    SHRI ANNASAHEB SHANKAR JOLLE: 

             SHRI PRATHAP SIMHA: 

             DR. UMESH G. JADHAV: 

             SHRI Y. DEVENDRAPPA: 

             SHRI L.S. TEJASVI SURYA: 

             SHRI SANGANNA AMARAPPA: 

             SHRI B.Y. RAGHAVENDRA:   

 

 Will the Minister of AYUSH be pleased to state: 

 

(a) the details of operational AYUSH integrated and upcoming Ayurveda hospitals in the 

country; 

 

(b) whether the government has taken any step to promote the offering of BAMS degree in 

colleges and increase Ayurvedic medical training through government centers; 

 

(c) if so, details thereof; and 

 

(d) the details of currently available Ayurvedic medicines under Pradhan Mantri Bharatiya 

Janaushadhi Pariyojana and measures taken by the government to increase the range of 

Ayurvedic alternatives to Allopathy medicines? 

 

 

ANSWER 

 

THE MINISTER OF AYUSH  

(SHRI SARBANANDA SONOWAL) 

 

 

(a) Under the Centrally Sponsored Scheme of the National AYUSH Mission (NAM) there is 

a provision for financial assistance for setting up of new upto 50 bedded integrated AYUSH 

Hospitals including Ayurveda. Grant-in-aid is being provided to the State/UT Governments 

as per the proposals received through the State Annual Action Plans (SAAPs) and as per the 
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guidelines of NAM. The State/UT wise number of up to 50-bedded integrated AYUSH 

Hospitals including Ayurveda approved and operational status is furnished at Annexure-I.   

 

(b) & (c) BAMS degree is being offered through Ayurvedic Medical Colleges only, for which 

permission is being given by Medical Assessment and Rating Board (MARB) of National 

Commission for Indian System of Medicine. State Government and private bodies can apply 

for permission to Medical Assessment and Rating Board & National Commission for Indian 

System of Medicine for the same. 

 

(d) Ministry of Ayush has forwarded to Department of Pharmaceuticals a list of twenty 

Ayurvedic Medicines for inclusion in the product basket of Pradhan Mantri Bharatiya 

Janaushadhi Pariyojana (PMBJP). The list is furnished at Annexure-II. 
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Annexure-I 

The status of approved up to 50 bedded AYUSH integrated AYUSH hospitals under 

NAM and current operational status 

Sl. 

No. 
State/UT Location  

Status 

1.  Andaman Nicobar Islands Port Blair Under construction 

2.  Andhra Pradesh 
Kakinada Under construction 

Visakhapatnam. Under construction 

3.  Assam 
Goalpara  Under construction 

Majuli  Under construction 

4.  Bihar Patna Under construction 

5.  Chandigarh Chandigarh Under construction 

6.  Chhattisgarh 

Champa Under construction 

Mahasamund Under construction 

Koria Under construction 

Korba Under construction 

Kanker Under construction 

Narayanpur Under construction 

Bijapur Under construction 

Dantewada Under construction 

7.  Dadra & Nagar Haveli Silvasa  Under construction 

8.  Goa 
North Goa. Under construction 

South Goa Under construction 

9.  Haryana Hisar Under construction 

10.  Himachal Pradesh 
Kullu  Under construction 

Mandi Under construction 

11.  Jammu & Kashmir 

Kishtwar  Under construction 

Kupwara Under construction 

Bilawar Under construction  

Kulgam  Under construction 

Samba Under construction 

12.  Jharkhand Ranchi Under construction 

13.  Karnataka 
Gadag  Functional 

Mangalore  Functional 

14.  Kerala 
Chalakudy, Thrissur  Under construction 

Mattannur, Kannur Under construction 

15.  Lakshadweep Kavaratti Functional 

16.  Maharashtra 

Nandurbar Under construction 

Sindhudurg Under construction 

Pune Under construction 

Ahmednagar Under construction 

17.  Manipur 

Moreh, Chandel District 
Construction work 

completed 

Churancandpur  Under construction 

Kwakeithel Konjeng Functional 
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Leikai 

Keirao AC, Imphal East 

District 

Functional 

18.  Madhya Pradesh 

Bhopal Under construction 

Indore Under construction 

Narsinghpur Under construction 

Chitrakoot Under construction 

Mandleshwar  Under construction 

19.  Meghalaya 

Sohra (Cherapunje), 

CHC, East Khasi Hills 

Under construction 

Ri Bhoi District, Under construction 

20.  Mizoram Aizwal Under construction 

21.  Nagaland 

Noklak, Tuensang 

District 

Functional 

Razha, Chedema Under construction 

Sapangya (Chungtia) Under construction 

Yachem, Longleng Under construction 

22.  Odisha 

Dhenkanal  Under construction 

Behrampur Under construction 

Balasore Under construction 

23.  Puducherry 
Villanur  Under construction 

Yanam  Under construction 

24.  Punjab 

Moga  Under construction 

Dyalpur Sodhia 

Zirakpur  

Under construction 

25.  Rajasthan 

Bhilwara Functional 

Ajmer Functional 

Churu Functional 

Bikaner Functional  

Jaipur Under construction 

Sikar Under construction 

26.  Sikkim Kyongsa, West Sikkim Functional 

27.  Tamil Nadu 

Theni  Functional 

Thiruvannamalai Functional 

Pudukkottai Under construction 

28.  Telangana 

Anantgiri, Vikarabad, 

Rangareddy Distt. 

Under construction 

Bhupalpalli (V&M), 

Jayashankar Bhupalpalli 

District. 

Under construction 

Siddipet Head Quarters Under construction 

29.  Tripura 

Paradise Chowmuhani, 

Agartala 

Under construction 

Belonia  Under construction 

30.  
Uttar Pradesh 

  

Bulandshahar Under construction 

Bilhour, Kanpur Under construction 
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West Katli, Lucknow Under construction 

Badrasi, Varanasi Under construction 

Nawab Ganj, Bareilly Under construction 

Basti Under construction 

Sirathu Koushambi Under construction 

Sonbhadra Under construction 

Orai Jalaun  Under construction 

Sant Kabir Nagar,  Under construction 

Saharanpur  Under construction 

Deoria  Under construction 

Lalitpur Under construction 

Amethi  Under construction 

Kanpur Dehat   Under construction 

Firozpur, Balia District Under construction 

Maharajganj Under construction 

Rai Bareilly Under construction 

Agra Under construction 

Baghpat Under construction 

Fatehpur Under construction 

Shravasti Under construction 

Unnao Under construction 

31.  Uttarakhand 

Haldwani Functional 

Jakhnidhar, Tehri Under construction 

Tanakpur, Champawat Under construction 

32.  West Bengal 

Topsikhata, District 

Alipurduar. 

Functional 

Paschim Midnapore 
Functional 
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Annexure-II 

List of Ayurvedic medicines for Janaushadhi Kendras 

 Name of the Medicine Ayurvedic 

Pharmacopoeia of lndia 

(API) Reference 

Suggested Pack 

Size 

Arishta Arjunarishta 

(Parthadyarishta) 

API —Part II Volume II 225 ml and 450 ml 

Drakshasava API —Part II Volume II 225 ml and 450 ml 

Kurnarlyasava API —Part II Volume II  

Avleha Chyavanprash API —Part II; Volume I 250 gm and 500 

gm 

Haridrakhand API —Part II; Volume I 250 gm and 500 

gm 

Puga Khand (Supari Pak) API —Part II; Volume I 250 gm and 500 

gm 

Guggulu Gokshuradi Guggulu API-Part II; Volume II 10 gm with each 

tablet of 250 mg 

Yogaraj Guggulu API-Part II; Volume II 10 gm with each 

tablet of 250 mg 

Churna Triphala Churna (Haritaki 

+Bibhitaki+ Amalaki) 

API-Part I; Volume I  50 gm 

Avipattikara Churna  API-Part II; Volume I  50 gm 

Hingavashtaka Churna API-Part II; Volume I 50 gm 

Sitopaladi Churrta API-Part II; Volume IV 50 gm 

Arjuna Churna API-Part I; Volume II 50 gm 

Ashwagandha Churna API-Part I; Volume I 50 gm 

Amalaki (Amla) Churna API-Part I; Volume I 50 gm 

Gutika Lashunadi Vati API-Part II; Volume III 10 gm with each 

tablet of 250 mg 

Punarnavadi Mandura API-Part II; Volume III 10 gm with each 

tablet of 250 mg 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


